exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in
a different currency from the Group's functional currency), loans, liabilities to related parties, and the Group’s net
investments in foreign subsidiaries. Our results of operations are therefore affected by exchange rate fluctuations,
in particular regarding the exchange rates of the U.S. dollar, the British pound sterling and the Polish zloty to the
euro, which may cause volatility in our earnings. Currency risks (i.e., risks from translating the assets and
liabilities of foreign companies into the Group reporting currency) which do not affect our cash flows are not
hedged.

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the U.S. dollar, the British pound
sterling and Polish zloty exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s net
income is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The table below demonstrates the
effects of a 10% rate fluctuation on the Group's net income in the reporting periods indicated.

 Effect on Net Income for the Fiscal Year
ended December 31,

 2021 2020 2019

(in € thousand) (audited)

Change in USD rate +10%/-10% ..... +/- 1,452 +/- 1,897 +/- 2,992
Change in GBP rate +10%/-10% ..... +/- 3,321 +/- 2,929 +/- 3,029
Change in PLN rate +10%/-10% ..... +/- 931 +/- 912 n/a

Currency risks arise on account of financial instruments being denominated in a currency that is not the functional
currency and being of a monetary nature; differences resulting from the translation of financial statements into the
Group currency are not taken into consideration.

10.3 Key Performance Indicators

10.3.1 Description of Selected Key Performance Indicators

10.3.1.1 Financial Key Performance Indicators

We use a number of financial KPIs to measure the results of our operations and manage our business:

• Total revenue

• Revenue from contracts with customers

• EBITDA